THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK

Cook County, Illinois Will County, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-R-023

A RESOLUTION (IDOT RESOLUTION 21-00000-00-GM) AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION OF UP TO \$3,000,000 IN MFT FUNDS FOR THE FY2022 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

JACOB C. VANDENBERG, PRESIDENT KRISTIN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK

CYNTHIA A. BERG
WILLIAM P. BRADY
WILLIAM A. BRENNAN
DIANE M. GALANTE
MICHAEL W. GLOTZ
MICHAEL G. MUELLER
Board of Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-R-023

A RESOLUTION (IDOT RESOLUTION 21-00000-00-GM) AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION OF UP TO \$3,000,000 IN MFT FUNDS FOR THE FY2022 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, is a Home Rule Unit pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have considered authorizing an (IDOT Resolution 21-00000-00-GM) appropriation of up to \$3,000,000 in MFT Funds for the FY2022 Pavement Management Program, a true and correct copy of such Resolution being attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have determined that it is in the best interests of said Village of Tinley Park that said Contract be entered into by the Village of Tinley Park;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: The Preambles hereto are hereby made a part of, and operative provisions of, this Resolution as fully as if completely repeated at length herein.

Section 2: That this President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park hereby find that it is in the best interests of the Village of Tinley Park and its residents that the aforesaid "appropriation" be entered into and executed by said Village of Tinley Park, with said Contract to be substantially in the form attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**, subject to review and revision as to form by the Village Attorney.

Section 3: That the President and Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois are hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of said Village of Tinley Park the aforesaid appropriation.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED this 13th day of April, 2021, by the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park on a roll call vote as follows:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED this 13th day of April, 2021, by the President of the Village of Tinley Park.

Village President

ATTEST

Village Cherk

EXHIBIT 1



Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code



		Resolution Number	Resolution Type	Section Number
			Original	21-00000-00-GM
BE IT RESOLVED, by the	President and Board of Governing Body Ty	f Trustees of	the Vil	llage of Agency Type
	ey Park Illin	ois that there is hereby		
Name of Loc	al Public Agency	on, One Hundred T	housend Date (\$2 400 000 00 ·
of Motor Fuel Lax funds for	the purpose of maintaining streets a	and highways under the	applicable provisions	of Illinois Highway Code from
01/01/21 to	12/31/21			
	ED, that only those operations as list evised estimates approved in conne specified above.			
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVI	ED, that Village Local Public Agency Ty	of	Tinley	Park
	Local Public Agency Ty onths after the end of the maintenan	• •		
available from the Departm	ent, a certified statement showing expent under this appropriation, and			
BE IT FURTHER RESOLV of the Department of Trans	ED, that the Clerk is hereby directed portation.	I to transmit four (4) cer	itified originals of this r	esolution to the district office
Kristin A. Thirion		Village		Village
Name o		Public Agency Type	Clerk in and for said _	Village Local Public Agency Type
ofNome	Tinley Park of Local Public Age Rey	in the State of Illinois	s, and keeper of the re	cords and files thereof, as
provided by statute, do her	eby certify the foregoing to be a true	e, perfect and complete	copy of a resolution ac	dopted by the
President and Board	of Trustees of	Tinley Park	at a med	eting held on 04/13/21
	of Trustees of Na			Date
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set my hand and	seal this Day	ay of April Mc	anth, Year
wage of The	n e			
Jillos Seal	7/62	Clerit Signature	1	
	1-01		1.	
	100		M	
181 (1882)	///		APPROVE	D
The state of the s		Regional Enginee		D.4
No Court		Department of Tra	······································	Date
The Mallace of the Control		Jos	e Rios/MB	4/17/21



Local Public Agency General Maintenance



			Estima	te of Mai	ntenance	Costs	Submittal Type	Original
								Maintenance Period
		County	ounty Se		Number	Beginning	Ending	
			Cook		21-00000-00-GM		01/01/21	12/31/21
	T		1	Maintena	nce Items			
	Maint		Material Categories/ Point of Delivery or				v.	Total Maintenance
Maintenance	Eng	Insp.	Work Performed by					Operation
Operation	Category		an Outside Contractor	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Cost
Heater Scarifying	IV	Yes	Outside Contractor- Resurfacing et al					20.054.000.00
neater Scanlying	"	165	resurracing et al					\$2,651,600.66
							Total Operation Co	st \$2,651,600.66
							Total Operation oc	\$2,031,000.00
					Es	stimate of Maint	enance Costs Summa	ary
Maintenance				MFT	Funds	RBI Funds	Other Funds	Estimated Costs
Local Public Age	ency Labor	•						
Local Public Age	ency Equip	ment						
Materials/Contra	•		•					
Materials/Delive	r & Install/I	Vlaterial	s Quotations (Bid Items)				
Formal Contract	(Bid Items	5)		\$2	,651,600.66			\$2,651,600.66
			Maintenance Tot	al \$2	,651,600.66			\$2,651,600,66
							ance Eng Costs Sumr	
Maintenance E		9		MFT	Funds	RBI Funds	Other Funds	Total Est Costs
Preliminary Engineering				\$94,056,02			\$94,056.02	
Engineering Inspection				\$159,096,04			\$159,096.04	
Material Testing)				\$30,000.00			\$30,000.00
Advertising Bridge Inspection	n Enginee	rino						
Dridge inspectio			nance Engineering Tot	al	\$283,152.06			\$283,152.06
		Total	Estimated Maintenand	ce \$2	,934,752.72			\$2,934,752.72
Remarks								
					,			
		SUBM	ITTED					
Local Public A	gency Sign	nature	Date					
			4					
1			_ 1-13-3	D9-/				
Title								
Village Pre	sident						APPROVED	
County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways Date				Regional Engineer Department of Transportation		tation	Date	
						Jose Rios		
				1		your rios	1 mu	4/17/21

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF COOK)	SS
COUNTY OF WILL)	

CERTIFICATE

I, KRISTIN A. THIRION, Village Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Counties of Cook and Will and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2021-R-023, "A RESOLUTION (IDOT RESOLUTION 21-00000-00-GM)

AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION OF UP TO \$3,000,000 IN MFT FUNDS FOR THE

FY2022 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM," which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park on the 13th day of April, 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Village of Tinley Park this 13th day of April, 2021.

KRISTAN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK